O.W.No./ 602/2023
Office of the
Ex. Engineer
National Highway Division,
Vadodara
Date: 11/04/2023

To, The Dy. Conservator of Forests, Social Forestry Division, Dahod.

Sub:- Diversion of 7.283 ha. protected Forest land for the project of Widening and strengthening of existing carriageway from km. 265/200 to km. 266/200 and from km 273/002 to km 287/905 of NH-56 under NH division Vadodara in the state of Gujarat.

Ref :- Regional Office, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate change, Bhopal letter No:FC-6/GJC-3/2023-GNR, Dt. 06/02/2023

Respected Sir,

With reference to above said matter, In – Principle approval has been issued vide letter above against diversion of 7.283 ha. in following term & conditions. And Point wise compliance against term & Condition are as below.

Sr. No.	Condition of In – Principal approval letter	The cost of Compensatory Afforestation Rs. 82,58,940/- And Net Present Value Rs. 89,47,821/- And Any other charges/Levies (demarcation) Rs. 1,04,200/-i.e. a total of Rs. 1,73,10,961/- Has been deposited to CAMPA account through generated challan form forest portal. Payment has been made account no.SB1025208 On 7/4/2023 through RTGS.		
Α	Conditions which needs to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the State Forest Department:			
1.	The Cost of compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme and the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars, if required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the forest Department by the project authority. the CA will be maintained for 10 years. the scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.			
2.	The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value (NPV) for the 7.283 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 01.08.2003, 28.03.2008,	The cost of Compensatory Afforestation Rs. 82,58,940/- And Net Present Value Rs. 89,47,821/- And Any other charges/Levies (demarcation) Rs. 1,04,200/-i.e. a total of Rs. 1,73,10,961/- Has been deposited to CAMPA account		

	24/04/2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA No. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry letter No. 5-1/1998–FC (Pt.II) dated 18/09/2023,as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006 and 5– 3/2007 – FC dated 05/02/2009 and revision of NPV vide Ministry Letter No. 5-3/2011-FC(Vol-1) dated 06.01.2022 in this regard.	through generated challan form forest portal. Payment has been made account no.SB1025208 On 7/4/2023 through RTGS.			
3.	Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land. if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt	The user agency agrees with the additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land as per direction of the hon'ble supreme court.			
	of the report from the expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	the state of the state of thresh			
4.	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	The FRA-2006 certificate of collector Dahod is attached herewith.			
5.	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	The user agency agrees with this condition.			
6.	The KML file of the area to be diverted and the CA areas shall be uploaded on the green watch portal with all requisite details. Before issuing working permission towards linear projects or submitting compliance report for seeking Stage-II approval, as the case may be.	Pertain to forest department.			
7.	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA fund only through eportal.	The funds are deposited to the CAMPA account through E-Portal.			
В	Conditions which needs to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the User Agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval:	De Terces, webt seit			
1.	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.	The user agency agrees with this condition.			
2.	Forest land will be handed over to the user agency only after required non – forest land for the project is handed over by the User Agency.	Non-forest land is not required for this proposal.			
3.	Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 15.00 ha de-graded forest land,Compartment No.	The cost of Compensatory Afforestation Rs. 82,58,940/- And Net Present Value Rs. 89,47,821/- And Any other			

	13pt, Village- Karmadi. Taluka- Limkheda, District- Dahod of Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible. a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and mono-culture of any species may be avoided.	charges/Levies (demarcation) Rs. 1,04,200/-i.e. a total of Rs. 1,73,10,961/-Has been deposited to CAMPA account through generated challan form forest portal. Payment has been made account no.SB1025208 On 7/4/2023 through RTGS.
4.	User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees to 281 trees/minimum nos. in the diverted forest land and trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State /forest Department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department.	
5.	User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides and central verge of the road as per the IRC norms.	The user agency agrees with this condition.
6.	Speed regulating signage will be erected along the road at regular intervals in the Protected Areas / Forest Areas.	The user agency agrees with this condition.
7.	The trees with birds nest, reptiles and habitat of wildlife was observed than such tree shall be treated with special care for	The user agency agrees with this condition.
	relocation in the forest land by Forest Department at the cost of User Agency.	
8.	No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.	The user agency agrees with this condition.
9.	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.	The user agency agrees with this condition.
10.	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	The user agency agrees with this condition.
11.	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the	The user agency agrees with this condition.
	same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.	
12.	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the	The user agency agrees with this condition.
	concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	
13.	No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.	The user agency agrees with this condition.
14.	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co – terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	The user agency agrees with this condition.
15.	The Forest land shall not be used for any	The user agency agrees with this

	purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.	condition.				
16.	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Govt. of India.	The user condition.	agency	agrees	with	this
17.	The User Agency shall submit the annual self-compliance report in respect of the above stated condition to the State Government and Integrated Regional Office, Gandhinagar by the end of March every year.	The user condition.	agency			
18.	The State Govt. and User Agency shall comply the provisions of all Acts, Rules, Regulations, guidelines, NGT order & Hon'ble Court Order(s) pertaining to this project, if any for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	condition.	agency	agrees	with	this
19.	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the MoEF&CC Guideline F.No. 11-42/2017-FC dt. 29/01/2018	condition.	agency	eg Tes	w/(h	- NAS
20.	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife.	condition.				
21.	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e- portal. (https://parivesh.nic.in)	The compliance report shall be uploade on the E-portal.				oadeo

Executive Engineer
National Highway Division
Vadodara



Challan for collection of CAMPA fund

Date: 24-02-2023

Client Code.	CAM5068
Location.	GUJRAT
Remitter Name.	NH DIVISION, VADODARA
PIF/Application No.	61149516787
MoEF/SG File No.	FC-6/GJC-3/2023-GNR
Address.	OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE ENGINEER NATIONAL HIGHWAY DIVISION BLOCK NO E, ROOM NO705, 7TH FLOOR KUBER BHUVAN, NR.KOTHI KACHERI,VADODARA Vadodara
Remitter Contact No. Email-Id. Mobile No. Landline No.	nhdivision@yahoo.in 9974984003 265-2419499
Amount(in Rs)	TE 098 THE
Beneficiary Branch	Union Bank Of Midia FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Massion Road, Bengaluru-580027
Amount in Words One Cre Thorsand Nine Hundred	Branch Stamp
Bank's Transaction No.	(Signature)

Branches should use CMS menu (FCS & CAPS)

Enter the Remitter Mobile number in Additional

Challan should only be accepted against

Enter the Remitter Name in Additional

to process the transaction

INST/DD.

Information 1

Information 2





Information 2

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Information 1

Information 2

INST/DD.

Enter the Remitter Name in Additional

Enter the Remitter Mobile number in Additional

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

FORM - 1

(FOR LINER PROJECT)

Government of Gujarat

Office of the District Collector, Dahod

	Office of the Biother	
No		Date:
No		Dato

TO WHOMESOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF), Government of India's letter No. 11-9/98-FC (pt) dated 3rd August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of right under the Scheduled Tribes and other Traditional Forest Dwellers (recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 (FRA for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non- forest purposes read with MoE's letter date 5th February 2013 where in MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of liner project, it is certified that 7.283 HA of Forest land proposed to be diverted in favor of Executive Engineer, National Highway Division Vadodara for Proposal for diversion of protected forest land for the project of Widening and strengthening of existing carriageway from km. 265/200 to km. 266/200 and from km 273/002 to km 287/905 of NH-56 under NH division Vadodara in the state of Gujarat. (7.283 Ha)

It is further certified the:

- A. The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 7.283 ha. Of Forest land proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultations and meeting of the forest rights Committee(s), Gram Sabha (s), Sub Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Committee area enclosed as annexure I to annexure III: NOT APPLICABLE.
- B. The Diversion of forest land of facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3 (2) of the FRA have been completed and the Gram sabha have been given their consent to it: NOT APPLICABLE.
- C. The proposal does not involve recognized right of Primitive Tribal Groups and Preagricultural communities.

Date :

Deput Conservator of Forest Social Forestry Division,

DAHOL

District Magistrate & Collector

Dahod

<u>-: પાવતી :-</u>

આથી પાવતી લખી આપવામાં આવે છે કે, નેશનલ હાઈવે ડીવીઝન, વડોદરા તરફથી નીચેની વિગતે ડિમાન્ડ ડ્રાફ્ટ મળે છે.

વિષય	વિગત	ચેક / ડી.ડી. નં	બૅક	તારીખ	રકમ રૂ.
Proposal for diversion of Protected forest land for the project of Widening and strengthening of existing carriageway from km. 265/200 to km. 266/200 and from km 273/002 to km 287/905 of NH-56 under NH division Vadodara in the state of Gujarat	ફોરેસ્ટ કલીયરન્સની દરખાસ્તનું રજીસ્ટ્રેશન તેમજ પ્રોસેસિંગ ફી નું ચુકવાશું કરવા બાબત	586640	કેનરા બેંક	૨૫/૦૨/૨૦૨૨	२००८२

જે બદલ આ પહોચ લખી આપવામાં આવે છે. જે બરાબર છે.

Deputy Conservator of Forest Social Investry Unisson, DANIOD W